Public Document Pack

Agenda for Placemaking in Exmouth Town and
Seafront Group
Tuesday, 9th September, 2025, 10.00 am

District Council

P Arnott (Vice-Chair), A Bailey, O Davey, T Dumper, S Gazzard, East Devon District Council
A Hall, P Hayward, N Hookway (Chair), T Olive, J Whibley, Blackdown House
G Deasy and D Conduit Border Road
Heathpark Industrial Estate

Honiton

Venue: Online via Zoom app EX14 1EJ
DX 48808 HONITON

Contact: Sarah James; Tel: 01395 516551

Members of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk Fax: 01395 517507

(or group number 01395 517546)
Monday, 1 September 2025
Reissued Friday 5 September 2025

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

1 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 5)
2 Apologies

3 Declarations of interest

4

Public speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

5 Matters of urgency

6 Confidential or exempt items

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

7 Update report on the revised draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan (Pages 6 - 46)

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but
itwould be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography
equipmentwith you if a public meeting moves into a session which is notopen to the public.

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not
disruptthe conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or

page 1


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting.

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be
recorded.

Decision making and equalities

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic
Services Team on 01395 517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 1
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group
held at Online via the Zoom app on 18 March 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 10.55 am

23 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 10 December 2024 and
10 February 2025

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 10 December 2024 and 10 February 2025
were noted as a true and accurate record.

24 Declarations of interest

ClIr A Bailey — Minutes 28-30; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth
Town Council.

Clir O Davey — Minutes 28-30; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth
Town Council.

Clir T Dumper — Minutes 28-30; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth
Town Council.

Clir M Hall — Minutes 28-30; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth
Town Council.

ClIr N Hookway — Minutes 28-30; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth
Town Council.

25  Public speaking
No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.
26 Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.
27  Confidentiallexempt items
There were no confidential/exempt items.
28  Update on the Exmouth Placemaking Plan review

The Interim Project Manager Place and Prosperity introduced this report which outlined
the progress made to date in developing the strategy and approach for the Exmouth
Placemaking Plan, to allow the next stage of this work to be brought forward.

Discussion and clarification included the following points:

page 3



29

30

Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 18 March 2025

e There had been some challenges engaging with the Placemaking consultants due to a
change in personnel, but officers had had a positive meeting last week with the new
project team which included some new and some familiar faces.

e Atimeline is in place setting out the steps up to adoption of the Placemaking Plan in early
August, and officers do not foresee any reason for a delay against this timeline.

Governance Strategy

The Interim Project Manager Place and Prosperity introduced this item which provided
an update in regard to the Governance Strategy and Stakeholder Engagementto be
delivered as a result of all works associated with the Placemaking Plan.

Discussion included the following points:

o Officers were asked to reconsider the position of Exmouth Town Council on the Proposed
Stakeholder Map following feedback that it does not accurately reflect the Town Council’'s
high level of interest in the Placemaking project.

e Town councillors would welcome full meetings with EDDC officers as part of the
engagement process.

e It was suggested that community organisations, such as the Exmouth Community
Association, could be included as stakeholders.

e It would be appropriate to renew efforts to engage with Devon County Council following
the county in elections in May.

e One Member was of the view that meetings of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and
Seafront Group should be held in person rather than virtually online, suggesting that it
was easier to talk face to face.

e The Placemaking work needs to be a corporate project across the Council and with buy -
in from all key partners, particularly Exmouth Town Council and Devon County Council, in
order to get the necessary traction for the Plan to be delivered and so that private
investors can have confidence in it.

Update on Queen's Drive Space and Beach Gardens concept
designs

The Place and Prosperity Officer introduced this item which provided an update
regarding the works for Queen’s Drive Space and Beach Gardens.

Discussion included the following points:
e The draft concept designs for Queen’s Drive Space and Beach Gardens are being
finalised along with cost estimates, and will be presented to Members at a workshop in
April.
e There is a need for bicycle racks along the seafront and it was noted that the current
provision is insufficient.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
P Arnott (Vice-Chair)
A Bailey

O Davey

T Dumper

M Hall

P Hayward

page 4



Chair:

Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 18 March 2025

N Hookway (Chair)
T Olive
G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
| Barlow

G Jung

E Rylance

Officers in attendance:

Anne Mountjoy, Growth Point Communications Officer

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer

Katie Webb, Property Lawyer

Marie Ainsworth, Place & Prosperity Officer

Rachel Papworth, Interim Project Manager Place and Prosperity
Louie Belfield, Corporate Engagement Business Graduate Partner

Councillor apologies:
A Hall

page 5



Agenda ltem 7

Reportto: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront
Group

Date of Meeting 9 September 2025
Document classification: Part A Public Document

District Council

Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/a

Revised Exmouth Placemaking Plan

Report summary:

At the last PETS meeting held in March 2025, an update for the review of the Draft Exmouth Town
Centre and Seafront Placemaking Pan (EPP) was presented to members. The update covered
progress with the appointment of WSP in February 2025, to carry outthe review, and an
anticipated work programme to deliver the review.

Following the PETS meeting in March, WSP carried out an officer workshop held in April 2025,
and a PETS/Cabinet Members and Exmouth Town Council (ETC) workshop was held in July
2025, where members were asked to review the proposed projects and carry out a prioritisation
exercise.

With the review of the EPP now complete, and a final draft is being presented to PETS.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No L]

Policy Framework Yes X No [

Recommendation:

That members note the revisions made to the Exmouth Placemaking Plan and receive a further
report with the plan for public consultation and adoption.

Reason for recommendation:

This report outlines the progress made to date in reviewing the Exmouth Placemaking Plan and
the proposed next steps to support consultation and adoption of this plan.

Officer: Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead — Major Projects and Programmes
naomi.harnett@eastdevon.gov.uk / Marie Ainsworth, Place & Prosperity Officer
marie.ainsworth @eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):
Assets and Economy

Communications and Democracy

[ 1 Council, Corporate and External Engagement
Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

(] Environment - Nature and Climate

[ 1 Environment - Operational

O Finance

Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning
page 6


mailto:naomi.harnett@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:marie.ainsworth@eastdevon.gov.uk

O Sustainable Homes and Communities

Equalities impact Low Impact

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate
these. Linkto an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template.

Climate change Low Impact

The Exmouth Placemaking Plan seeks to identify changes that
[...]
eflect the public consultation results (ref PETS agenda and minutes 31 July 2024)

page 7


http://eddcintranet/equalities/equality-impact-assessment-guidance-and-forms/
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=237&MId=2277&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=237&MId=2277&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=237&MId=2273&Ver=4

Review of Exmouth Placemaking Plan:

WSP began the review in March, which led to workshop sessions being held with officers from EDDC and
DDC in April 2025. The second workshop was held on in July 2025 with Members of PETS, Cabinet,
Exmouth Town Council, and Devon County Council. Members took part in an interactive session to review
all projects listed in the current Draft EPP. Some additional projects were listed, and some projects were
suggested for deletion, in line with public consultation results or land ownership issues. Members were
asked to review the inclusion or removal of a projects, to ensure that the EPP contains projects that are
deliverable in the short term, within budget constraints.

The results from these workshops alongside the public consultation exercise held in March 2024 have
formed the basis for the revised EPP and SOBC.

A final draft of the EPP has been prepared for review. Feedback received during the initial review will be
used to finalise the EPP and SOBC.

Public Engagement:

Once members have endorsed a final version of the EPP, a final public engagement exercise will be held in
Autumn 2025 for six weeks. In addition to the online engagement via Commonplace, there will be an
opportunity for the public to attend an in-person engagement at Exmouth Town Hall (precise dates to be
confirmed).

The public will be able to view the final draft EPP and SOBC, there will be a summary of the changes made
in line with the previous public consultation exercise a
[...]
people participated in this exercise
through surveys, workshops and online public
questionnaires to set the parameters for the
Placemaking Plan.

Stage 2: Vision Setting Workshop - July 23

Stakeholder group including representatives of
Exmouth Town Council, local businesses, and
community organisations. Output informed the initial
vision and objectives of the EPP.

Stage 3: Placemaking Strategy Workshop - Sept ‘23

Same group as Stage 2 workshop, to review emerging
direction of the EPP and input to formation of potential
projects and actions.

Stage 4: Community Feedback 1- Feb ‘24

Opportunity for the Exmouth community to review the a
summary of the draft EPP and provide on-line feedback.

‘oStage 5: Officers Workshop - April ‘25
«Q

MWorkshop with EDDC and Devon County Council
uofficers representing key services with an interest in
the delivery of the EPP to inform and refine proposals.

1.5 EPP Document Overview

Stage 6: Members Workshop - July ‘25

Workshop to provide feedback and indicate
prioritisation of updated project list for final EPP with
council members from Exmouth Town, East Devon
District and Devon County council members.

Stage 7: Community Feedback 2 - TBC

Second opportunity for on-line review and feedback.

The document is structured into 5 chapters that outline how the EPP has been devised and articulate the proposed
placemaking framework and recommended interventions and actions for the town centre and seafront.

Chapter 1: Introduction

Sets out the reasons and the drivers for this
placemaking plan to be developed and the purpose
of this plan in directing economic growth.

Chapter 2: Context

Summarises Exmouth town and seafront’s urban
context and baseline analysis findings. The section
then elaborates on urban challenges, opportunities,
and implications.

Chapter 3: Engagement

This chapter summarises the process of stakeholder
and community engagement that has informed the
study and future vision.

6 EXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN

Chapter 4: P
[...]
here will be a further on-line community engagement
inviting public comment on the final EPP document, with
feedback to be taken into account in the final revised

version which will be formally consulted on in early
2026 Figure 8. Example plans used at early stakeholder engagement workshops

22 EXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN



THE PLACEMAKING
FRAMEWORK

L L L et

L
i




41 Vision

Exmouth’s historic legacy as a seaside resort town
provides a strong placemaking foundation; but the
town centre and seafront need to evolve to help'secure
growth and diversification of the local economy to
secure a resilient future for the town.

The extensive process of analysis and engagement
undertaken to inform the Placemaking Framework has
identified four overarching themes that summarise the
vision for the evolution of the town centre and seafront:

/ Creative and Enterprising Inclusive and Prosperous
Jll]ﬂ Exmouth will become a place that embraces @@@ Exmouth will be a place whe

=
-'.“ElL — e fosters creativi Ian enterprise across

_ —’ blye na
- of its future, inc
1! ability ’c_r
economic develc

= 5§
and local busi
assets alongside an
how Exmouth will de




4.2 Placemaking Framework

Exmouth’s Placemaking Plan represents a forward-thinking and comprehensive approach to revitalising the town
centre and seafront, capitalising on opportunities, addressing its challenges, and outlining strategies to deliver
a vibrant and sustainable future. Five strategic objectives and related actions have been devised to realise the
vision for the evolution of Exmouth’s town centre and seafront over the next decade.

The EPP has considered a range of contextual,socio-
economic and infrastructural constraints that impede
Exmouth’s potential for transformation. A diverse suite
of measures to underpin the emerging urban themes
has been explored and links back to resolving many
of the town’s challenges. The interventions have been
developed as cross-cutting solutions to tackle economic
and spatial issues and catalyse the transformation of
Exmouth town and seafront. The strategic framework
incorporates EDDC’s aims, the community’s aspirations,
the issues identified, and crucially addresses challenges
such as climate emergency and carbon neutral. When
integrated, this approach equips Exmouth with a future
ready and resilient and deliverable Placemaking Plan.

within the town centre and on the
seafront for complementary uses
that meet year-round demand from
visitors and residents.

The plan seeks to promote development and
tourism opportunities by strategically using
available land.

1] Support the development of sites
«Q
3

Enhance connections between
existing assets through improvements
to the public realm between the town
centre and the seafront

A major focus is strengthening the connection
between the Town Centre and the seafront by
creating a continuous public realm, encouraging
seamless movement and a sense of unity.

Promote and facilitate temporary
activation and meanwhile uses

The plan aims to foster year-round interest by
encouraging active programming and events that
engage the community and visitors alike.

28 EXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN

The five strategic objectives are complementary
to achieving the overall vision for the evolution
of the town and seafront. Providing an attractive
offer for the younger population and economic
repositioning is paramount to unlocking Exmouth’s
potential, by establishing the town and seafront’s
new offer that is investable and attractive for
residents and tourists alike. This repositioning will
require EDDC to work alongside other public sector
organisations, stakeholders, the private sector,
and thriving small and independent businesses.
As the key asset owner and local authority EDDC
will provide leadership to stimulate economic
growth. The envisioned economic repositioning
for Exmouth underpins the spatial placemaking
interventions outlined in the following sections.

Promote opportunities to encourage
more active lifes
[...]
s to seek funding opportunities.

. Undertake soft market testing with potential
partners and private sector collaborators to
secure investment in the priority projects.




LIST OF FIGURES



List of Figures

Figure 1: Exmouth’s location within the wider context 3
Figure 2: Key placemaking considerations 4
Figure 3: Exmouth’s strategic context 4
Figure 4: Exmouth character areas 5
Figure 5: Map showing planning designations 13
Figure 6: Plan showing natural environment designations 15
Figure 7: Engagement timeline 16
Figure 8: Example plans from stakeholder workshops 19
Figure 9: Strategic objective 1spatial framework 25
Figure 10: Strategic objective 2 spatial framework 56
Figure 11: Strategic objective 3 spatial framework 75
Figure 12: Strategic objective 4 spatial framework 80
digure 13: Strategic objective 5 spatial framework 84
%igure 14: Exmouth Seafront and Town Centre Placemaking Plan 88
& 104

.-:l|I

i

i g
| . Ty

66 EXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN



\\\I) _

D East




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Update report on the revised draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan
	090925 EPP draft 030925




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

held at Online via Zoom app on 9 September 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.55 am 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 March 2025 were approved as a true 

and accurate record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr A Bailey – Minute 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 

Council. 
 

Cllr O Davey – Minute 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 
 

Cllr N Hookway – Minute 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 
Council and Member of Devon County Council. 

 
 

3    Public speaking  

 
No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

5    Confidential or exempt items  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

6    Update report on the revised draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan  

 

The Corporate Lead – Major Projects and Programmes introduced this item which 
provided an update on the revised draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan. 
 

The Placemaking Consultant, Mr David Thompson from WSP delivered a presentation 
on the revised draft Placemaking Plan with a summary of the changes, an overview of 

the updated document, a summary of key priorities and next steps. 
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

• The revised Placemaking Plan does not include any suggestions for which car parks 
would be appropriate for rationalisation but it acknowledges that there is a reliance on 
parking for the success of the town, and the amount of parking overall should not be 
reduced. 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 9 September 2025 
 

• The Plan contains a strategic objective to improve the wayfinding between the Exmouth 
Gateway area at the train station, to the estuary, to create a positive connection around 
the coastline towards the seafront. 

• The Plan aims to highlight the positive features which already exist in the town and to 
identify areas for improvement such as the need for more bicycle parking. 

• It is intended to take a holistic approach to the town’s signage strategy, working with 
stakeholders at the current three levels of local government. 

• The Plan will emphasise the need to engage with County Highways and providers of 
public transport in order to reduce congestion and the level of car use.   

• There is a strategic objective which seeks to support business and  property owners in 
the town, to make use of empty and underused premises.  

• The Plan identifies the conflict that needs addressing between cyclists and pedestrians 
especially on the seafront and at the Exmouth Gateway, and this links with improving 
signage and public realm. 

• The creation of a rail link park and ride system which utilises the Sowton Park and Ride 
and the train service from Digby and Sowton to Exmouth, could help to reduce traffic 
coming into the town.  It was suggested to improve the walk from the Sowton Park and 
Ride Car Park to the train station, and to consider a shuttle bus link from Exmouth station 
to the seafront. 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Thompson for the presentation and Members noted the revisions 
made to the Exmouth Placemaking Plan. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

A Bailey 
O Davey 
T Dumper 

A Hall 
N Hookway (Chair) 
T Olive 

G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council) 
D Conduit (Exmouth Town Council) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
I Barlow 

M Hall 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) – Major Projects & Programmes 
Marie Ainsworth, Place & Prosperity Officer 

Louie Belfield 
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation  

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Katie Webb, Property Lawyer 

 
Also in attendance: 

Lisa Bowman, Town Clerk, Exmouth Town Council 
  
 

 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 9 September 2025 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


